Service Date: June 2, 1982

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATION
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

* k k k %k

IN THE MATTER of the Application of )

the City of Hamilton to establish rates and ) UTILITY DIVISION
charges for water service. ) DOCKET NO. 82.5.33
) ORDER NO. 4910

INTERIM RATE ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. On May 14, 1982, the City of Hamilton (Applicant or City) filed an application

with this Commission for authority to establish water rates and charges for its Hamilton,
Montana service area. The Applicant requested that the Commission approve interim rates that
would generate approximately $190,000 in annual revenues, and permanent rates that would
generate approximately $280,000 in annual revenues.

2. On May 3, 1982, the City of Hamilton acquired the facilities of Valley Water
Company, which was the utility providing water service to consumers in the Hamilton, Montana
area. With the acquisition of the Valley Water Company, it became the responsibility of the City
to provide water service to consumers in the Hamilton area and necessitated the City's filing of
rates with this Commission for provision of that service.

3. The City has filed a two (2) step rate proposal with this Commission for the
provision of water service. The first step of the rate proposal would cover the current operation
and maintenance expense, capital expenditures and debt service on purchase of the utility from
Valley Water Company. The second step of the rate proposal would cover additional debt service
on a proposed revenue bond issue to install new distribution mains. The Commission in this
Order will limit its discussion to the Step 1 rate proposal of the City, because that is the level of

interim relief requested by the City.



DOCKET NO. 82.5.33, ORDER NO. 4910 2

4. The City has projected that the annual operation and maintenance expenses of the
utility will be $100,000; these expenses include salaries, supplies, utility services, maintenance
expense and professional services. Based upon its experience with other utilities of similar size,
the Commission concludes that the operation and maintenance expenses are within a zone of
reasonableness and, therefore, accepts them for purposes of this Interim Order.

5. The City has also outlined a need for funds to acquire capital items necessary to
operate the utility. The City has requested that the Commission approve $22,800 to purchase a
truck, to install meters, to replace meters and to acquire other equipment. The Commission finds
the City's request reasonable and, therefore, accepts it for interim rate purposes.

6. The purchase price paid by the City for the acquisition of Valley Water Company
was $393,334, which is above the original cost depreciated. General ratemaking policies dictate
that the transfer of utility assets be at the level of the original cost depreciated, unless the public
interest is better served by allowing the transfer at a level above the original cost depreciated. The
Commission has not conducted an in-depth study to determine if the public interest is better
served by allowing this transfer at a level above the original cost depreciated. The citizens of the
Hamilton area, through the general election process, have by majority vote indicated that they
feel they would be better served if the City acquired ownership of the utility. While the
Commission does not condone the transfer of utility property at a level above original cost
depreciated, it accepts such a transfer in this instance for the purposes of this Interim Order.

7. The City proposes to finance the purchase of Valley Water Company either
through the issuance of revenue bonds or through a loan agreement with the prior owners of the
utility. The City's presentation for financing the purchase through a revenue bond issue indicates
that the City would issue bonds in the amount of $393,334 with a 20-year pay back period, and a
maximum interest rate of 13% with a reserve requirement of $56,000 to be accumulated over a
five (5) year period. At the present time, there is no indication relative to the terms and
conditions that would be acceptable on a loan executed between the City and the prior owners. It
is the Commission's responsibility to insure that the rate payers are provided with the most cost-
effective financing mechanism. Therefore, the Commission finds that regardless of the financing

mechanism employed, the City will proceed with good faith negotiations to obtain the lowest



DOCKET NO. 82.5.33, ORDER NO. 4910 3
possible interest rate and will insure that the debt instrument has no prepayment penalty or
prohibition against refinancing.

8. For purposes of setting the initial rates on an interim basis, the Commission must
determine a revenue level for annual debt service. The City presented an annual debt service cost
of $67,200 which the Commission accepts.

9. The Commission finds the following revenue requirement to be reasonable for the

purposes of this Interim Order:

Operating Expenses $100,000
Capital Expenditures 22,800
Debt Service 67,200

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT $190,000

10.  The City proposes to perpetuate the rate structure currently in existence for the
Valley Water Company. The Commission finds the proposal to continue this rate structure to be
reasonable for the purposes of this interim rate application. The Commission further finds the

rates on Appendix "A" attached and incorporated herein to be just and reasonable.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Montana Public Service Commission properly exercises jurisdiction over the
City of Hamilton Water Department and the subject matter in this proceeding. Sections 69-3-101,
69-3-102, and 69-7-102, MCA.

2. The Commission concludes that the grant of an interim rate in the manner set

forth herein is just, reasonable and within the discretion granted by Section 69-3-

304, MCA.
ORDER
THEREFORE THE MONTANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:
1. The City of Hamilton is hereby authorized to implement on an interim basis the

rates set forth on Appendix "A" attached and by this reference incorporated herein.
2. The interim relief granted in this Order is to be effective for services rendered on
and after June 1, 1982.



DOCKET NO. 82.5.33, ORDER NO. 4910 4

3. The relief granted herein is subject to rebate should the final order in this Docket
determine that a lesser revenue amount is warranted.

DONE IN OPEN SESSION this 1st day of June, 1982 by a vote of to 4-0.



DOCKET NO. 82.5.33, ORDER NO. 4910 5

BY ORDER OF THE MONTANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.

Gordon E. Bollinger, Chairman

John B. Driscoll, Commissioner

Howard L. Ellis, Commissioner

Thomas J. Schneider, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Madeline L. Cottrill
Commission Secretary

(SEAL)

NOTE: You may be entitled to judicial review of the final decision in this matter. If no
Motion For Reconsideration is filed, judicial review may be obtained by filing a
petition for review within thirty (30) days from the service of this order. If a
Motion For Reconsideration is filed, a Commission order is final for purpose of
appeal upon the entry of a ruling on that motion, or upon the passage of ten (10)
days following the filing of that motion. cf. the Montana Administrative
Procedure Act, esp. Sec. 2-4-702, MCA; and Commission Rules of Practice and
Procedure, esp. 38.2.4806 ARM.



DOCKET NO. 82.5.33, ORDER NO. 4910
APPENDIX “A”

Unmetered Flat Rate: $7.50 per month

METERED RATES

0 - 5,000 cu. ft. $8.30/1,000 cu. ft.
5,000 — 15,000 cu. ft. 4.80/1,000 cu. ft.
15,000 - 60,000 cu. ft. 3.00/1,000 cu. ft.
60,000 - 100,000 cu. ft 2.00/1,000 cu. ft.
100,000 and over 1.50/1,000 cu. ft.

MINIMUM CHARGE BY METER SIZE

5/8" - $ 7.50/month 2" -$ 48.00/month
3/4" - 10.00/month " - 67.00/month
1" - 20.00/month 4” - 115.00/month
1 %" - 30.00/month 6” - 190.00/month

IRRIGATION RATE

Annual Charge - 37 per 100 sq. ft.



